CHAPTER 326-H. F. No. 166

An act relating to voting machines; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 209.20, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 209.20, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. The voting machines shall remain locked against use for a period of at least 30 days and as much longer as may be necessary or advisable because of any existing or threatened contest over the results of the election, except that any voting machine may be opened and all data and figures therein examined upon the order of any judge of a court having jurisdiction; provided, that any voting machine used at a pri-mary election may be opened ten days following such primary election if such opening becomes necessary in order to prepare the voting machine so used at such primary election for an election which is to be held on a day which is within 45 days after the day upon which such primary election is held; provided, further, that any voting machine used at a primary election, or a general election, in a village may be opened ten days following such primary election and 20 days following such general election if such opening becomes necessary in order to prepare the voting machines so used at such primary election or general election for a village election which is to be held on a day which is within 30 days after the day upon which such primary or general election is held.

Approved April 5, 1955.

CHAPTER 327-H. F. No. 236

An act relating to the compensation of the clerks and the treasurers of common school districts; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 125.26, 125.30.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Repealer.** Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 125.26, 125.30 are hereby repealed.

Approved April 5, 1955.

[Chap.